

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT

No. 1892 WDA 2019

JOE MYERS,

Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY F. McCUNE, JOSEPH H. CHIVERS, JACK W. MURTAGH, JR.,
GRAYDON BREWER, CARL V. NANNI, JACK LEWIS, JIM GALLAGHER,
HANK LEYLAND, GREG LOVERICK, EDWARD TASSEY, AK STEEL, UAW
(formerly Butler Armco Independent Union) and ANGELO PAPA,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE JOSEPH H. CHIVERS

Appeal from the Order of Court of Common Pleas of Butler County, Pennsylvania
at No. 19-10516 entered November 21, 2019 granting Preliminary Objections of
Defendant-Appellees

DENNIS J. ROMAN, ESQUIRE

PA I.D. #36904

CHARLENE S. SEIBERT, ESQUIRE

PA I.D. #202939

MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,
COLEMAN & GOGGIN, P.C.

Union Trust Building

501 Grant Street, Suite 700

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

412/803-1140

Attorneys for Appellee Joseph H. Chivers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF CASE3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. APPELLANT HAS WAIVED ANY ISSUES AS TO THE JUDGMENT OF *NON PROS* ENTERED IN FAVOR OF APPELLEE CHIVERS WHERE APPELLANT: (A) FAILED TO FILE A PETITION TO STRIKE OR OPEN THE JUDGMENT OF *NON PROS* IN THE LOWER COURT; (B) HAS NOT IDENTIFIED THE ENTRY OF THE JUDGMENT OF *NON PROS* AS A LOWER COURT ERROR TO BE ADDRESSED ON APPEAL; AND (C) MAKES NO MENTION OF THE JUDGMENT OF *NON PROS* IN HIS 71-PAGE APPELLATE BRIEF.....5

II. THE ENTRY OF THE JUDGMENT OF *NON PROS* IN FAVOR OF APPELLEE CHIVERS WAS PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY PROPER.....8

III. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM WHERE ALL CLAIMS AGAINST APPELLEE CHIVERS AGAINST APPELLEE CHIVERS ARE ALSO BARRED BY *RES JUDICATA* AND THE RUNNING OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....11

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Burns v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 504 A.2d 1321 (Pa. Super. 1986).....	13
<u>Bykowski v. Chesed</u> , 625 A.2d 1256 (Pa. Super. 1993).....	12
<u>Commonwealth v. Lord</u> , 719 A.2d 306 (Pa. 1998)	7
<u>Commonwealth v. McCree</u> , 857 A.2d 188 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	7
<u>Commonwealth v. Walter</u> , 966 A.2d 560 (Pa. 2009).....	9
<u>Ditch v. Waynesboro Hosp.</u> , 917 A.2d 317 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	10
<u>Estate of Whitley</u> , 50 A.3d 203 (Pa. Super. 2012)	8
<u>Estate of Whitley</u> , 50 A.3d at 209.....	9
<u>Frantz v. Fasullo</u> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159744 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	11
<u>Harkins v. Calumet Realty Co.</u> , 614 A.2d 699 (Pa. Super. 1992)	8
<u>Hoover v. Davila</u> , 878 A.2d 906 (Pa. Super. 2005).....	1, 9
<u>Jiricko v. Geico Ins. Co.</u> , 947 A.2d 206 (Pa. Super. 2008)	8
<u>Kanter v. Epstein</u> , 866 A.2d 394 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	7
<u>Kituskie v. Corbman</u> , 714 A.2d 1027 (Pa. 1988)	12
<u>Koral v. Mixon</u> , 2013 Pa. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 3396 Pa. Super. 2012)	6
<u>Krause v. Great Lakes Holdings, Inc.</u> , 513 A.2d 1189 (Pa. Super. 1989).....	12
<u>Mintz v. The Carlton House Partners, Ltd.</u> , 595 A.2d 1240 (Pa. Super. 1991).....	12
<u>Mumma v. Boswell, Tintner, Piccola & Wickersham</u> , 937 A.2d 459 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	11

<u>Myers v. Chivers</u> , A.D. No. 04-10707 (CCP Butler Cnty.).....	14
<u>Myers v. Robert Lewis Seigle, P.C.</u> , 751 A.2d 1182.....	12
<u>O'Hara v. Randall</u> , 879 A.2d 240 (Pa. Super. 2005).....	11
<u>Perez v. Griffin</u> , 304 Fed. App'x 72 (3d Cir. 2008).....	11
<u>Purple Orchid, Inc. v. Pa. State Police</u> , 813 A.2d 801 (Pa. 2002).....	9
<u>Solomon v. United States Healthcare Systems of PA, Inc.</u> , 797 A.2d 346 (Pa. Super. 2002).....	12
<u>Steiner v. Markel</u> , 968 A.2d 1253 (Pa. 2009).....	12
<u>Storm v. Golden</u> , 538 A.2d 61 (Pa. Super. 1988).....	10-11
<u>Swift v. Radnor Twp.</u> , 983 A.2d 227 (Pa. Commw. 2009).....	12
<u>Varner v. Classic Cmtys. Corp.</u> 890 A.2d 1068 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	1,11
<u>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Ferretti</u> , 935 A.2d 565 (Pa. Super 2007).....	12
<u>Wilcox v. Bohmueller</u> , 2011 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 403 (C.P. Chester Cnty. 2011) <i>aff'd</i> 50 A.3d 234 (Pa. Super. 2012)	7

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 1925(b)	5, 7
Pa.R.C.P. 3051	6

Statutes

42 Pa.C.S. §5524(7).....	12
